
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th March, 2022 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 6 

 
Material Consideration  

 

7 - 8 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 9 - 10 

 
4.1   Planning Application 21/0708  

 Detached Garage to rear of Dandy Row, Dandy Row, 
Darwen 

11 - 35 

 
4.2   Planning Application 21/1270  

 Land Junction of Eden Street, Higher Eanam, Blackburn 36 - 47 

 
4.3   Planning Application 21/1294  

 Former Darwen Paper Mill Site, Lower Eccleshill Road, 
Darwen 

48 - 100 

 
4.4   Planning Application 21/1320  

 The Grand Venue, Unit 2 Harrison Street Trade Parks, 
Blackburn 

101 - 
108 

 
4.5   Planning Application 21/1328  

 Plot 4, Greenbank Terrace, Lower Darwen, Blackburn 109 - 
146 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.6   Planning Application 22/0006  

 Meadowcroft Barns, Chapel Grange, Chapeltown, 
Bolton 

147 - 
166 

 
4.7   Planning Application 22/0060  

 St Paul's RC Church, Preston Old Road, Blackburn 167 - 
178 

 
4.8   Planning Application 22/0064  

 Former Hoddlesden Mill, Johnson New Road, 
Hoddlesden 

179 - 
253 

 
4.9   Planning Application 22/0121  

 Telecommunications Site, Parklands Way, Blackburn 254 - 
262 

 
5.   Petition  

 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a 
current planning application (ref. 10/21/1397 for the 
proposed change of use from a dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
café (Use Class E (a/b) at 117 Whalley Range, Blackburn. 
 

 

 Petition objecting to an application for full planning 
permission for the following development: ‘Change of 
Use from dwelling (C3) to cafe (Class E (a/b) including 
new shop front and installation of roller shutters’ at 117 
Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 6EE 
Petition report - 117 Whalley Range (copy of 
petition).pdf 

263 - 
268 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 09 March 2022  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Z Khan, Jan-
Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin, Floyd (substitute for 
Khonat), M Hussain (substitute for Desai) and N Slater (substitute for Ja 
Slater). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Rabia Saghir & Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

56   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Suleman Khonat who was substitued by Cllr 
Jackie Floyd, Cllr Jacquie Slater who was substitued by Cllr Neil Slater and 
Cllr Samim Desai who was substitued by Cllr Mahfooz Hussain.  
 

57   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

58   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

59   Planning Application for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon 
 

59.1   Planning Application 20/0223 
 
Applicant – Mr K Dearden – Walsh & Dearden Ltd.  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Sough Works, Sough Road, 
Darwen BB3 2TS 
 
Full Planning Application for Erection of 10 starter units  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

59.2   Planning Application 20/1258 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

 
Applicant – Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen 
 
Full Planning Application for partial re-plan of development site known as 
Spring Meadows (approved under application reference 10/19/0317) involving 
24 homes creating an additional 7no. new homes 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report 
 

59.3   Planning Application 21/0745 
 
Applicant – UV Care Blackburn Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land Off Eleanor Street, Blackburn 
BB1 1JD 
 
Full Planning Application for: Proposed 4 Storey Care Home, and 2 Storey 
Assisted Living Apartments (Use Class C2), and associated external parking 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the amended conditions stated in the Update Report  
 

59.4   Planning Application 21/0826 
 
Applicant – Rocplas 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Carl Fogarty Way, 
Blackburn 
 
Erection of 4-storey building incorporating Use Classes B8 and E uses with 
formation of new access point from Carl Fogarty Way and associated works 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and additional conditions stated in the Update Report  
 

59.5   Planning Application 21/1134 
 
Applicant – Dwell Developments  
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land attached to 378 Bolton Road 
on corner of Bury Fold Lane, Darwen 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report 
 

59.6   Planning Application 21/1210 
 
Applicant – Longshaw Infants School 
 
Location and Proposed Developm
[...]
 of condition no 2 pursuant to application 10/20/1099 'Variation of 
Condition No2 pursuant to planning application 10/20/0251" New industrial development comprising of 2 No. B2/B8 units' layout change to the 
design 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1294

Acornfield Properties Ltd
Mr Baber Majid
Chichester House
91 Moss Lane East
Manchester
M15 5GY

Former Darwen Paper Mill Site
Lower Eccleshill Road
Darwen
BB3 0RW

Darwen East

Full Planning Application for The erection of 2no. Industrial warehouse units for use classes B2/B8/E(g)(iii) with ancillary office spaces with the 
construction of new access, hard and soft landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 17/03/2022

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 04/03/2022 14:07:25Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 38 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/1320

Mr Sajid Patel
2 Cambay Villa 
Billinge End Road
Blackburn 
BB2 6PT

The Grand Venue
Unit 2 Harrison Street Trade Parks 
Harrison Street
Blackburn
BB2 2JE

Blackburn Central

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of condition nos. 2 and 11 pursuant to planning application 10/18/0959 
to permit a futher 12 month temporary permission and revision to the Noise Management Plan, respectively.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1328

Barnfield Blackburn Ltd.
8 Kenyon Road
Nelson
BB9 5SP

Plot 4 Greenbank Terrace
Lower Darwen
Blackburn
BB3 0RN

Blackburn South & Lower Darwen

Reserved Matters Application for Approval of the reserved matters for the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of employment unit on 
plot 4 pursuant to permission 10/18/1149

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0006

Meadowcroft Barns Ltd
c/o The Old Shippon
126 High Street, Chapeltown
Bolton
BL7 0EX

Meadowcroft Barns
Chapel Grange
Chapeltown
Bolton
BL7 0EX

West Pennine

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No.2  "approved drawings" pursuant to planning 
application 10/20/0798 "Erection of 4 dwellings with associated access road, landscaping and parking" - amendments to the site layout and 
house design

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0060

Synergy Day Care Ltd T/A Tudor House Day 
Nursery
Former St Paul's RC Church
Preston Old Road
Feniscowles
Blackburn 
BB2 5EP

St Paul's Rc Church
Preston Old Road
Blackburn
BB2 5EP

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Change of Use from Place of Worship/Church Hall (Class F) to Day Nursery (Class E) 
(Retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0064

Kingswood Homes (UK) Ltd
8 Bridge Court
Liverpool New Road
Preston
PR4 5JT

Former Hoddlesden Mill
Johnson New Road
Hoddlesden

West Pennine

Reserved Matters Application for Approval of the reserved matters for the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping for the erection of 72 
residential units comprising 58 detached and semi-detached dwellings and 14 apartments pursuant to application 10/21/0008 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/0121

Cornerstone  c/o Agent
Hive 2
1530 Arlington Business Park
Theale
RG7 4SA

Telecommunications site
Parklands Way
Blackburn
BB2 4RH

Ewood

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Removal of 12m high street furniture style mast with 3No. antennas with GRP shroud, 6No. 
cabinets, 1No. pillar and all ancillary development and installation of 20m high street furniture style mast with 6No. antennas, 3No. cabinets 
and all ancillary development

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 04/03/2022 14:07:25Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 38 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 10



1 
[...]
 to 30 and possibly further along Dandy Row. 

 Previous planning decision - the old wooden garage which should have been 

demolished 

 The proposed site also includes a smaller garage which should have been 

demolished on completion of the new replacement garage - Planning Dept reference 

RHN/P/10/01/0958. This was to prevent the space being used for access and egress. 

A wall should have been built in order to prevent users of the garage from adding to 

wear and tear on the trackway behind numbers 38-44. This may have been 

Page 34



25 
 

overlooked by the Council because soon after the completion of the building work, 

the builder/owner, living at number 34 Dandy Row, went bankrupt and then spent 

time in prison for an unrelated offence. The subsequent sale of the garage may have 

confused matters at the time. The old wooden garage has been gradually replaced 

by the applicant with brick walls and tiled roof and has been extended more than a 

metre forward into the common turning space. The roof has also been raised.  
Yours sincerely 

Brian and Eileen Cowen 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 35



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/1270 
 

Proposed development: Amendment for Variation of condition no 2 pursuant 
to application 10/20/1099 'Variation of Condition No2 pursuant to planning 
application 10/20/0251" New industrial development comprising of 2 No. B2/B8 
units' layout change to the design 
 
Site address: 
Land Junction Of Eden Street 
Higher Eanam 
Blackburn 
BB1 3AT 
 
Applicant: Barnfield Blackburn Ltd 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central   Councillors: Samim Desai; Mahfooz Hussain; Zamir 
Khan 
 

 
          
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4.2



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to the recommended conditions set out within section 4 

of this report 
 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the S
[...]
ead to 
conflict between larger vehicles leaving the site and parked vehicles on the 
north side of Dock Street. Amended details received 2nd March 2022 have 
altered the position and width of the access/egress and are supported by a 
vehicle tracking drawing. Revised parking layout and service yard position 
acceptable. No further concerns subject to the re-application of a condition 
requiring construction details of the new access/egress as attached to extant 
approval 10/20/1099. 
 
Public Protection: No objection subject to re-application of conditions attached 
to extant planning approval 
 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Martin Kenny, Principal Planner 
 

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 3rd March 2022 
 
 

 

Page 47



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/1294 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for The erection of 2no. 
Industrial warehouse units for use classes B2/B8/E(g)(iii) with ancillary office 
spaces with the construction of new access, hard and soft landscaping 
 
Site address: 
Former Darwen Paper Mill Site 
Lower Eccleshill Road 
Darwen 
BB3 0RW 
 
Applicant: Acornfield Properties Ltd 
 
Ward: Darwen East 
Councillor Paul Browne 
Councillor Katrina Louise Fielding 
Councillor Jane Margaret Oates 
 

 
 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 4.3



1 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 

permission, subject to completion of a S106, and the conditions detailed in 
Section 5.  

 
2 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE  
 
2.1  This application is for the erection of 2no. Industrial warehouse units; a 

speculative application for Use classes B2/B8/E(g)(iii) with ancillary office 
spaces, together with the construction of a new access, and hard and soft 
landscaping. The site is currently vacant; comprising predominantly fields to 
the north and concrete pads from sewage tanks and filter beds in the south. 
Historically, the site was the Darwen papermill, and more recen
[...]
. 
 
I would also suggest that a further option for any redevelopment of the Crown site that takes in the 
parcel of currently undeveloped land could be accessed via a single new entrance. This is potentially 
more appropriate/desirable given the safety concerns noted in the objection letter regarding the 
existing Crown site access. 
 
In either case, I do not believe that the proposed access precludes access being created within the 
section of frontage to the south. 

 

Page 100



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/1320 
 

Proposed development: Minor Material Amendment for Variation of condition 
nos. 2 and 11 pursuant to planning application 10/18/0959, to permit a further 
12 month temporary permission and revision to the Noise Management Plan, 
respectively. 
 
Site address: 
The Grand Venue 
Unit 2 Harrison Street Trade Parks, Harrison Street 
Blackburn 
BB2 2JE 
 
Applicant: Mr Sajid Patel 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central 
 
Councillor Zamir Khan 
Councillor Mahfooz Hussain 
Councillor Samin Desai 
   
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 Approve; subject to conditions set out in paragraph 4.1 of this report. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/ BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The application is reported to Committee as minor material amendment to a 

previous Committee determined application.  This is in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 

 
2.2 The application is submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990.  It seeks to amend a previous (minor material) amendment 
to the original planning permission granted for the “change of use from 
existing B2 industrial use to a D2 Banqueting Suite use with single storey front 
extension and external alterations and additional car parking to the area 
occupied as car wash”.  The previous amendment was approved in June 
2019.  The origina
[...]
ea and therefore not acceptable. I hope there will be a satisfactory outcome to these 
points in line with our previous discussions and the agreed planning conditions. 
 
Please can you confirm that all the planning conditions attached to the planning approval granted 
18/02/21 will still apply to the new plans being proposed here (10/22/0006). 
 
I thank you in advance for considering this objection letter and trust you will continue to support and 
protect local residents, both present and future who would like to see the character of the village 
and the adjoining Chapeltown Conservation Area preserved for future generations. I would welcome 

Page 162



the opportunity to discuss this with you and invite you to call me at your convenience to discuss 
further. 
 

 
Objection – Nick Whittaker & Rose Walker, 126-128 High Street, Chapeltown, BL7 0EX. Received 
31/01/2022. 
 

 

Page 163



 

Page 164



 
 

Page 165



 

 

Page 166



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR   Plan No: 10/22/0060 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Change 
of Use from Place of Worship/Church Hall (Class F) to Day Nursery (Class E) 
(Retrospective) 
 
Site address: 
St Paul's Rc Church 
Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5EP 
 
Applicant: Synergy Day Care Ltd T/A Tudor House Day Nursery 
 
Ward: Livesey With Pleasington 
 
         Councillor Derek Hardman 
         Councillor Mark Russell 
         Councillor Paul Marrow 

 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 4.7



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE subject to the conditions set out within section 4 of this report 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, following the receipt of an 
objection from Livesey Parish Council. The objection is set out within section 6 
of this report. 

 
2.2 The retrospective proposal secures a viable use for a redundant building in 

acco
[...]
sden will be pleased to see that the derelict land on the above site is 
under consideration for development. However, 74 houses is far too many and I am told 
there will be a phase 2 of a further 28 properties (is this correct?) 
 
 

1 There should be a community consultation before the permission is granted. 

Our community needs an input to this development. 

 

2 The properties should be in keeping with the history and character of Hoddlesden 

village which is in Green Belt and in close proximity to a conservation area.  The 

design of the properties should be high-end which would mean fewer properties 

than suggested.  

 

3 There are many older residents in the village who would welcome bungalow-style 

properties or even sheltered accommodation. If these were available they could 

sell their existing properties which would become available for sale. This would 

allow them to stay in their community. 

 

4 Hoddlesden village is isolated with one shop and a public house. No public transport 

other than Travel Assist which is very infrequent.  

 

Page 252



5 The primary school is over-subscribed and there are no suitable play areas for 

children. 

 

 

6 Traffic assessment – During construction access must be maintained along Johnson 

New Road and Long Hey Lane. Long Hey Lane is already being used as a “Rat 

Run” causing damage to stone walls and the ground is constantly being damaged 

by heavy vehicles. 

 

7 Environment – This area is riddled with mines from previous years. It is also a flood 

plain. I could not find an environmental report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 253



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                              Plan No: 10/22/0121  
 
Proposed development: Full Planning Permission - Removal of 12m high street 
furniture style mast with 3No. antennas with GRP shroud, 6No. cabinets, 1No. 
pillar and all ancillary development and installation of 20m high street furnitu
[...]
ISTORY 
 

6.1 10/10/0176 – Installation of a streetworks monopole supporting 3no Vodafone 
antenna and 3no O2 antenna within a GRP shroud overall height 13.8m 2no 
equipment cabinets and ancillary development – Approved by deemed consent 
– April 2010.   
 

6.2 10/14/0527 – Replacement of existing 13.8m monopole with 15m dual user 
monopole housing 3no. antennas and new ancillary cabinet equipment – 
Approved, with conditions – July 2014 (Prior Approval application). 
 

7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

7.1 BwD Public Protection – No objections, given the submission of an ICNIRP 
declaration certification. 
 

7.2 BwD Property Services – No objection. Ideally, a solid base would be laid 
around the development to aid grounds maintenance.  
 

7.3 Ward Cllrs 
 

7.4 No public comments have been received 
 
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

 
9.0 DATE PREPARED: 03rd March 2022  
 
 
 

Page 262



DEPARTMENT OF PLACE (GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT) 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning (Development Management). 
 
REPORT TO:  Planning & Highways Committee on 17th March 2022 
 
TITLE: Petition objecting to an application for full planning 

permission for the following development: 

‘Change of Use from dwelling (C3) to cafe (Class E 
(a/b) including new shop front and installation of 
roller shutters’ at 117 Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 
6EE   

 

WARD: Bastwell & Daisyfield 

Councillor:   Parwaiz Akhtar 
Councillor: Iftakhar Hussain 
Councillor: Shaukat Hussain   
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a current planning 

application (ref. 10/21/1397 for the proposed change of use from a dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a café (Use Class E (a/b) at 117 Whalley Range, 
Blackburn.  
 

1.2 The application is submitted by AA Properties (Blackburn) Ltd. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 
2.1 The planning application was received by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 

on 17th December 2021, and was subsequently registered on 29th December 
2021, after previously being made invalid due to insufficient plans being 
submitted. Neighbour consultation letters were sent out on the date of 
registration to 7 addresses local to the application site. A Site Notice was also 
displayed in close proximity to the proposal building which also advertised the 
application. 
 

2.2 The Petition was received by the LPA on 18th January 2022. The Petition 
objects to the application on the grounds of highway impacts, pointing out due 
to lack of parking in the area it is suspected vehicles will park illegally to the 
front of the site. Reference is also made that concerns over parking has the 
potential to cause increased anti-social behaviour between driver’s resultant 
of vehicles impeding the road network. Other matters alleged include 
increased noise disturbance associated with the proposed use, privacy 
concerns given the relationship of windows and fly tipping / environmental 
problems.  

 

Page 263

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The petition contains 16 signatures, directly from nearby addresses on 
Whalley Range and Snow Street. The petition is appended to this report. 

 
2.4 Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing 

and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making 
process will be addressed. Should the application be recommended for 
approval, it will be reported to the Planning and Highways Committee for 
determination. Alternatively, the application may be refused under delegated 
officer powers. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the petition. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
4.1 The petition subject of this report, including signatures and comments. 

 
4.2 Planning application 10/21/1397. 
 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICER – Jamie Edwards - Planning Officer 
 
6.0 DATE PREPARED – 2nd March 2022. 
 

Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 21/0708
	4.2 Planning Application 21/1270
	4.3 Planning Application 21/1294
	4.4 Planning Application 21/1320
	4.5 Planning Application 21/1328
	4.6 Planning Application 22/0006
	4.7 Planning Application 22/0060
	4.8 Planning Application 22/0064
	4.9 Planning Application 22/0121
	5 Petition
	Petition report - 117 Whalley Range (copy of petition).pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Khonat, 
Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Marrow, Baldwin, Desai and Liddle 
(substitute for Harling). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Michael Green and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

60   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dave Harling and was substitued by Cllr 
Sylvia Liddle.  
 

61   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th February 
2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record 
 

62   Declaration of Interest 
 
A Declaration of Interest was received by Cllr Jon Baldwin in relation to 
application 10/22/0060 that a family member attended the nursery.  
 

63   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

63.1   Planning Application 21/0708 
 
Applicant – Mr Mick Graham 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Detached Garage to rear of Dandy 
Row, Dandy Row, Darwen 
 
Conversion of existing detached garage to dwelling house, with associated 
works  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report.  
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

63.2   Planning Application 21/1270 
 
Applicant – Barnfield Blackburn Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land Junction of Eden Street, 
Higher Eanam, Blackburn, BB1 3AT 
 
Amendment for Variation of condition no 2 pursuant to application 10/20/1099 
'Variation of Condition No2 pursuant to planning application 10/20/0251" New 
industrial development comprising of 2 No. B2/B8 units' layout change to the 
design 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report.  
 

63.3   Planning Application 21/1294 
 
Applicant – Acornfield Properties Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Darwen Paper Mill Site, 
Lower Eccleshill Road, Darwen  
 
Full Planning Application for The erection of 2no. Industrial warehouse units 
for use classes B2/B8/E(g)(iii) with ancillary office spaces with the construction 
of new access, hard and soft landscaping 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the following adidtional condition in the Update Report; 
 
26. No development approved by this planning permission shall commence  
until a remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with  
contamination of the site in respect of the development hereby permitted, has  
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.  
This strategy will include the following components: 
 

1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified: 
• all previous uses 
• potential contaminants associated with those uses 
• a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and  
receptors 
• potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the  
site  
 

2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a 
detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, 
including those off-site. 
 

3. The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and 
remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 
required and how they are to be undertaken. 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in 
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy 
in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term 
monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for 
contingency action. 
 

Any changes to these components require the written consent of the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the development does not contribute to and is not 
put at unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of 
water pollution in line with paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and to prevent deterioration of a water quality element to a lower 
status class in the underlying aquifer and the adjacent water course. 
 

63.4   Planning Application 21/1320 
 
Applicant – Mr Sajid Patel 
  
Location and Proposed Development – The Grand Venue, Unit 2 Harrison 
Street Trade Parks, Harrison Street, Blackburn  
 
Minor Material Amendment for Variation of condition nos. 2 and 11 pursuant to 
planning application 10/18/0959, to permit a further 12 month temporary 
permission and revision to the Noise Management Plan, respectively. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

63.5   Planning Application 21/1328 
 
Applicant – Barnfield Blackburn Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Plot 4 Greenbank Terrace, Lower 
Darwen, Blackburn  
 
Reserved Matters Application for Approval of the reserved matters for the 
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of employment unit on plot 4 
pursuant to permission 10/18/1149 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report.  
 

63.6   Planning Application 22/0006 
 
Applicant – Meadowcroft Barns Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Meadowcroft Barns, Chapel 
Grange, Chapeltown, Bolton 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

Variation of Condition / Minor Material Amendment for: Variation of Condition 
No.2 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning application 10/20/0798 
"Erection of 4 dwellings with associated access road, landscaping and 
parking" - amendments to the site layout and house design. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – This application was deferred due to a technical error viewing 
documents on the online planning explorer. The reconsultation period which 
started on the 2nd March and expired on the 16th March, had not allowed the 
objectors to view the documents.  Therefore it was agreed to extend the 
consultation period by 7 days to the 23rd March. 
 
The application will be considered at the next Committee in April.  
 

63.7   Planning Application 22/0060 
 
Cllr Jon Baldwin was excused for this application due to his Declaration of 
Interest  
 
Applicant – Synergy Day Care Ltd T/A Tudor House Day Nursery 
 
Location and Proposed Development – St Paul’s RC Church, Preston Old 
Road, Blackburn  
  
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Change of Use from Place of 
Worship/Church Hall (Class F) to Day Nursery (Class E) (Retrospective) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report. 
 

63.8   Planning Application 22/0064 
 
Speakers – Cllr Neil Slater (Ward Cllr) 
          Andrea Fortune (Applicant) 
 
Applicant – Kingswood Homes (UK) Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Hoddlesden Mill, Johnson 
New Road, Hoddlesden 
 
Reserved Matters Application for: Approval of the reserved matters for the 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of 72 residential 
units comprising 58 detached and semi-detached dwellings and 14 
apartments’ pursuant to application 10/21/0008. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

63.9   Planning Application 22/0121 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

 
Applicant – Cornerstone c/o Agent  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Telecommunications Site, 
Parklands Way, Blackburn  
 
Full Planning Permission - Removal of 12m high street furniture style mast 
with 3No. antennas with GRP shroud, 6No. cabinets, 1No. pillar and all 
ancillary development and installation of 20m high street furniture style mast 
with 6No. antennas, 3No. cabinets and all ancillary development 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report  
 

64   Petition 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to a current 
planning application (ref. 10/21/1397 for the proposed change of use from a 
dwelling (Use Class C3) to a café (Use Class E (a/b) at 117 Whalley Range,  
Blackburn. The application was submitted by AA Properties (Blackburn) Ltd. 
 
The planning application was received by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
on 17th December 2021, and was subsequently registered on 29th December 
2021, after previously being made invalid due to insufficient plans being 
submitted. Neighbour consultation letters were sent out on the date of 
registration to 7 addresses local to the application site. A Site Notice was also 
displayed in close proximity to the proposal building which also advertised the 
application. 
 
The Petition was received by the LPA on 18th January 2022. The Petition 
objects to the application on the grounds of highway impacts, pointing out due 
to lack of parking in the area it is suspected vehicles will park illegally to the 
front of the site. Reference was also made that concerns over parking had the 
potential to cause increased anti-social behaviour between driver’s resultant of 
vehicles impeding the road network. Other matters alleged include increased 
noise disturbance associated with the proposed use, privacy concerns given 
the relationship of windows and fly tipping / environmental problems.  
 
The petition contained 16 signatures, directly from nearby addresses on 
Whalley Range and Snow Street.  
 
Members were advised that assessment of the planning application was 
ongoing and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision 
making process will be addressed. Should the application be recommended 
for approval, it will be reported to the Planning and Highways Committee for 
determination. Alternatively, the application may be refused under delegated 
officer powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
 
 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


